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Start Date

4/18/2016
1/1/2015
12/1/2015
11/3/2015
9/29/2014
12/16/2013
11/12/2013
2/19/2013
11/26/2012
11/13/2012
8/20/12
8/6/2012
12/7/2011
12/5/2011

10/31/2011
6/10/2011
4/14/2011

1/18/2011
6/15/2010
5/16/2011
10/18/2010

11/2/2009
6/1/2009
4/27/2009
2/23/2009
1/12/2009

Title & Cause

Barron v. Notre Dame
US v. Alexis Young
Simstad et al. v. Scheub et al.
Howell v. CSX Transportation Inc.
Young-Smith v. Bayer Healthcare LLC

Goodpaster v. Materials Handling Equip.

Foltz v. Norfolk Southern Railway
Nelson v. Catona

Miller v. City of Plymouth

USA v. Cannon

Boyd v. CSX Transportation
McNeal v. Parsons

USA v. Cannon

Wilson v. USA (Post Office)

McAllister v. Burns Harbor
United States v. Fairly Earls
Percy Perrry v. City of Gary

Unites States v. Lamar Sanders
United States v. Ronald Love
United States v. David Johnson
Lapsley v. Xtek Inc.

Bundy v. Transport Desgagnes, Inc.
Skruntz v. Pabey et al.

Talmage v. GEICO

United States v. Michael Mokol

United States v. Jason Eugene Clinton

COMPLETED TRIALS

Case Number

3:11-CV-440
2:13-CR-138
2:07-CVv-407
2:11-CV-79
3:07-cv-329
1:09-CV-59
2:11-CVv-389
2:10-CV-31
2:09-CV-205
2:12-CR-14
2:08-CV108
3:09-CV-126
2:11-CR-16
4:10-CV-15

2:07-Cv-141
2:10-CR-222
2:08-CV-280

2:09-CR-22
2:09-CR-202
2:09-CR-232
2:05-CVv-174

2:07-CV-261

2:05-CVv-188
3:07-CVv-81
2:08-CR-97
2:08-CR-96

Cause

Employment Discrimination
18:1349, 1028(f), 1028A
Civil Rights: Equal Protection
FELA
Civil Rights: Race Discrimination
Civil Rights: Age Discrimination
FELA
Civil Rights: Jobs
Civil Rights: Traffic Stop
2 Cts: Mail Fraud (18:1341)
FELA
Motor Vehicle (Negligence)
Passing Counterfeit Bills (18:472)
Trip & Fall

Excessive Force
18:1542; 18:1028A; 18:1028(a)(2
Excessive Force

18:1201; 18:1951
21:841(a)(1); 21:846
21:846, 841(a)(1); 18:922(g)(1), 924(c)
Product Liability

Trip & Fall (33 USC. sec. 905(b))
Employment Discrimination
Motor Vehicle (Underins. Mot.)
18 USC 922(g)(1) & 924(c)
Felon in Possession of a Weapon

Type

Jury
Jury
Jury
Jury
Jury
Jury
Jury
Jury
Jury
Jury
Jury
Jury
Jury
Bench

Jury
Jury
Jury

Jury
Jury
Jury
Jury

Jury
Jury
Jury
Jury
Jury

Verdict

Vercit for Defendant
Guilty on all Counts
Verdict for Defendants
Verdict of Defendant
Verdict of Defendant
Verdict of Defendant
Verdict of Defendant
Verdict of Defendant
Verdict for Defendants
Ct. 1---not guilty; Ct. 2---guilty
$200,000
$5,630,550; Redc'd 5% for Pl.s negl.
Guilty
Verdict for USA

Pl. $2,000
Guilty on all Counts
Pl. $750K + $100K (punitives)

Guilty on both Counts
Guilty on both Counts
Guilty on 4 of 5 Counts
Pls. $4,568,750; Redc'd 35% for 3rd Pty negl.

Pls. $2,075,000; Reduced 20% for Pl.'s negl.
Directed Verdict --- for Defendant
Pl. $508K; Reduced to $270K purs. Policy
Guilty 1&2; Not Guilty 3&4
Guilty



3
2
1

1/5/2009
6/16/2008
4/21/2008
11/5/2007

10/30/2007

Gernaat et al. v Four Star Taxi Inc. et al.

Kimberly Steele v. Post Tribune
King Jr. et al. v. Fierro Trucking Inc.
Scott v. Wabash National Corp.
Camacho v. Pabey et al.

2:07-CVv-83
2-06-CV-311
2:06-CV-203
4:05-CV-55
2:05-CV-456

Motor Vehicle
Employment Discrimination
Motor Vehicle
ADA
Political Firing

Jury
Jury
Jury
Jury
Jury
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Plaintiff--$50K
Defendant
Plaintiffs--$331K
Directed Verdict -- for Defendant
Plaintiff--$250K



