## **COMPLETED TRIALS**

	Start Date	Title & Cause	Case Number	Cause	Туре	Days	Verdict
31	4/17/2017	Jackman v. ArcelorMittal USA LLC	2:12-CV-239	Personal Injury	Jury	3	Vercit for Defendant
30	1/23/2017	US v. Rita Law and Crystal Wireman	2:14-CR-04	18:1590(a), 18:2421, 18:1952(a)(3)	Jury	10	Guilty on all Counts
29	4/18/2016	Barron v. Notre Dame	3:11-CV-440	Employment Discrimination	Jury	5	Vercit for Defendant
28	1/1/2015	US v. Alexis Young	2:13-CR-138	18:1349, 1028(f), 1028A	Jury	4	Guilty on all Counts
27	12/1/2015	Simstad et al. v. Scheub et al.	2:07-CV-407	Civil Rights: Equal Protection	Jury	8	Verdict for Defendants
26	11/3/2015	Howell v. CSX Transportation Inc.	2:11-CV-79	FELA	Jury	3	Verdict of Defendant
25	9/29/2014	Young-Smith v. Bayer Healthcare LLC	3:07-cv-329	Civil Rights: Race Discrimination	Jury	5	Verdict of Defendant
24	12/16/2013	Goodpaster v. Materials Handling Equip.	1:09-CV-59	Civil Rights: Age Discrimination	Jury	3	Verdict of Defendant
23	11/12/2013	Foltz v. Norfolk Southern Railway	2:11-CV-389	FELA	Jury	3	Verdict of Defendant
22	2/19/2013	Nelson v. Catona	2:10-CV-31	Civil Rights: Jobs	Jury	3	Verdict of Defendant
21	11/26/2012	Miller v. City of Plymouth	2:09-CV-205	Civil Rights: Traffic Stop	Jury	5	Verdict for Defendants
20	11/13/2012	USA v. Cannon	2:12-CR-14	2 Cts: Mail Fraud (18:1341)	Jury	4	Ct. 1not guilty; Ct. 2guilty
19	8/20/12	Boyd v. CSX Transportation	2:08-CV108	FELA	Jury	5	\$200,000
18	8/6/2012	McNeal v. Parsons	3:09-CV-126	Motor Vehicle (Negligence)	Jury	5	\$5,630,550; Redc'd 5% for Pl.s negl.
17	12/7/2011	USA v. Cannon	2:11-CR-16	Passing Counterfeit Bills (18:472)	Jury	2	Guilty
16	12/5/2011	Wilson v. USA (Post Office)	4:10-CV-15	Trip & Fall	Bench	1	Verdict for USA
15	10/31/2011	McAllister v. Burns Harbor	2:07-CV-141	Excessive Force	Jury	5	Pl. \$2,000
14	6/10/2011	United States v. Fairly Earls	2:10-CR-222	18:1542; 18:1028A; 18:1028(a)(2)	Jury	5	Guilty on all Counts
13	4/14/2011	Percy Perrry v. City of Gary	2:08-CV-280	Excessive Force	Jury	5	PI. \$750K + \$100K (punitives)
12	1/18/2011	Unites States v. Lamar Sanders	2:09-CR-22	18:1201; 18:1951	Jury	5	Guilty on both Counts
11	6/15/2010	United States v. Ronald Love	2:09-CR-202	21:841(a)(1); 21:846	Jury	3	Guilty on both Counts
10	5/16/2011	United States v. David Johnson	2:09-CR-232	21:846, 841(a)(1); 18:922(g)(1), 924(c)	Jury	8	Guilty on 4 of 5 Counts
9	10/18/2010	Lapsley v. Xtek Inc.	2:05-CV-174	Product Liability	Jury	5	Pls. \$4,568,750; Redc'd 35% for 3rd Pty negl.
8	11/2/2009	Bundy v. Transport Desgagnes, Inc.	2:07-CV-261	Trip & Fall (33 USC. sec. 905(b))	Jury	5	Pls. \$2,075,000; Reduced 20% for Pl.'s negl.
7	6/1/2009	Skruntz v. Pabey et al.	2:05-CV-188	Employment Discrimination	Jury	4	Directed Verdict for Defendant

6	4/27/2009	Talmage v. GEICO	3:07-CV-81	Motor Vehicle (Underins. Mot.)	Jury	5	Pl. \$508K; Reduced to \$270K purs. Policy
5	2/23/2009	United States v. Michael Mokol	2:08-CR-97	18 USC 922(g)(1) & 924(c)	Jury	5	Guilty 1&2; Not Guilty 3&4
4	1/12/2009	United States v. Jason Eugene Clinton	2:08-CR-96	Felon in Possession of a Weapon	Jury	4	Guilty
3	1/5/2009	Gernaat et al. v Four Star Taxi Inc. et al.	2:07-CV-83	Motor Vehicle	Jury	5	Plaintiff\$50K
2	6/16/2008	Kimberly Steele v. Post Tribune	2-06-CV-311	<b>Employment Discrimination</b>	Jury	7	Defendant
1	4/21/2008	King Jr. et al. v. Fierro Trucking Inc.	2:06-CV-203	Motor Vehicle	Jury	4	Plaintiffs\$331K
	11/5/2007	Scott v. Wabash National Corp.	4:05-CV-55	ADA	Jury	5	Directed Verdict for Defendant
	10/30/2007	Camacho v. Pabey et al.	2:05-CV-456	Political Firing	Jury	4	Plaintiff\$250K